

14-2829-cv(L)

14-2834-cv(CON), 14-2848-cv(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT
ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK, INC., SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Appellants-Putative Intervenors,

(complete caption and list of amici inside)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**MOTION OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF
NEW YORK AND MEMBERS OF NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

LETITIA JAMES, AS
PUBLIC ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK
JENNIFER LEVY, ESQ., GENERAL COUNSEL
1 CENTRE ST., 15TH FLR.
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007
(212) 669-2175

For amici curiae

-against-

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT, JAENEAN LIGON, individually and on behalf of her minor son, J.G., FAWN BRACY, individually and on behalf of her minor son, W.B., A.O., by his parent DINAH ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON, KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, COMMISSIONER WILLIAM J. BRATTON*, NEW YORK CITY POLICE, in his official capacity and individually, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO*, in his official capacity and individually, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER RODRIGUEZ, in his official capacity and individually, POLICE OFFICER JANE DOE, NEW YORK CITY, in her official capacity and individually, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICERS MICHAEL COUSIN HAYES, SHIELD #3487, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER ANGELICA SALMERON, SHIELD #7116, in her individual capacity, LUIS PICHARDO, SHIELD #00794, in his individual capacity, JOHN DOES, NEW YORK CITY, #1 through #11, in their official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE SERGEANT JAMES KELLY, SHIELD #92145, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICERS ERIC HERNANDEZ, SHIELD #15957, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER CHRISTOPHER MORAN, in his individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF AMICI	<i>i-iv</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>v-vii</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
Interests of New York City Council Members	2
Interests of the Public Advocate for the City of New York, Letitia James	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. NEW YORK’S ELECTED OFFICIALS SHOULD BE GRANTED LEAVE TO FILE THE INSTANT MEMORANDUM AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION DENYING INTERVENTION SHOULD BE UPHELD	7
A. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Finding that the Motion to Intervene was Untimely	7
i. Putative Intervenors Had Notice of Their Interest in the Action from the Suit’s Inception	8
ii. The Parties will be Severely Prejudiced by any Delay	9
iii. The Appellants’ Collective Bargaining Rights are not Prejudiced by Denying Their Motion to Intervene	12
CONCLUSION	12

LIST OF AMICI

Letitia James

Public Advocate for
The City of New York
1 Centre St., 15th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10007

Inez Dickens

Council Member
9th District – Manhattan
250 Broadway, Suite 1875
New York, N.Y. 10007

Inez Barron

Council Member
42nd District – Brooklyn
250 Broadway, Suite 1823
New York, N.Y. 10007

Daniel Dromm

Council Member
25th District – Queens
250 Broadway, Suite 1826
New York, N.Y. 10007

Margaret Chin

Council Member
1st District – Manhattan
250 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, N.Y. 10007

Julissa Ferreras

Council Member
21st District – Queens
250 Broadway, Suite 1816
New York, N.Y. 10007

Robert Cornegy

Council Member
36th District – Brooklyn
250 Broadway, Suite 1743
New York, N.Y. 10007

Vanessa Gibson

Council Member
16th District – The Bronx
250 Broadway, Suite 1770
New York, N.Y. 10007

Corey Johnson

Council Member
3rd District – Manhattan
250 Broadway, Suite 1856
New York, N.Y. 10007

Steve Levin

Council Member
33rd District – Brooklyn
250 Broadway, Suite 1820
New York, N.Y. 10007

Ben Kallos

Council Member
5th District – Manhattan
250 Broadway, Suite 1738
New York, N.Y. 10007

Mark Levine

Council Member
7th District – Manhattan
250 Broadway, Suite 1816
New York, N.Y. 10007

Andy King

Council Member
12th District – The Bronx
250 Broadway, Suite 1774
New York, N.Y. 10007

Darlene Mealy

Council Member
41st District – Brooklyn
250 Broadway, Suite 1778
New York, N.Y. 10007

Brad Lander

Council Member
39th District – Brooklyn
250 Broadway, Suite 1776
New York, N.Y. 10007

Carlos Menchaca

Council Member
38th District – Brooklyn
250 Broadway, Suite 1728
New York, N.Y. 10007

Rosie Mendez

Council Member
2nd District – Manhattan
250 Broadway, Suite 1734
New York, N.Y. 10007

Donovan Richards

Council Member
31st District – Queens
250 Broadway, Suite 1731
New York, N.Y. 10007

I Daneek Miller

Council Member
27th District – Queens
250 Broadway, Suite 1810
New York, N.Y. 10007

Ydanis Rodriguez

Council Member
10th District – Manhattan
250 Broadway, Suite 1731
New York, N.Y. 10007

Annabel Palma

Council Member
18th District – The Bronx
250 Broadway, Suite 1781
New York, N.Y. 10007

Deborah Rose

Council Member
49th District – Staten Island
250 Broadway, Suite 1868
New York, N.Y. 10007

Antonio Reynoso

Council Member
34th District – Brooklyn
250 Broadway, Suite 1740
New York, N.Y. 10007

Helen Rosenthal

Council Member
6th District – Manhattan
250 Broadway, Suite 1744
New York, N.Y. 10007

Ritchie Torres

Council Member

15th District – The Bronx

250 Broadway, Suite 1759

New York, N.Y. 10007

Jimmy Van Bramer

Council Member

26th District – Queens

250 Broadway, Suite 1833

New York, N.Y. 10007

Jumaane Williams

Council Member

45th District – Brooklyn

250 Broadway, Suite 1754

New York, N.Y. 10007

Ruben Wills

Council Member

28th District – Queens

250 Broadway

New York, N.Y. 10007

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F.Supp.2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings</i> , 241 F.R.D. 13 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Derivative Litig.</i> , 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)	7,8
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Green v. Giuliani</i> , 721 N.Y.S.2d 461(Sup. Ct. 2000).....	5
<i>Green v. Safir</i> , 664 N.Y.S.2d 232 (1999).....	5
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 288 F.R.D. 72(S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>Youming v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 557 F.Supp.2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6
<i>New York, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , No. 653550 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31570(U) (Trial Order) (N.Y.Sup. June 18, 2014).....	4
<i>Statutes, Rules, & Legislative History</i>	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29.....	1,6
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(a).....	7
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-307(6)(b).....	12
Local Law 30 of 2004 of the City of New York.....	2
Declaration of Legis. Intent and Findings, Proposed Int. 800 (2012).....	3

N.Y.C. Comm. Pub. Safety, Governmental Affairs Div. Rep., Proposed Int. 800-A (2012)..... 3

Local Law 71 of 2013 of the City of New York..... 3

N.Y.C., N.Y., Charter §§ 10, 22, 24..... 4

Other

N.Y.C. PUB. ADVOCATE OFFICE, THE COST OF IMPROPER PROCEDURES: USING POLICE BODY CAMERAS TO REDUCE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL ILLS (2014)..... 5

N.Y.C PUB. ADVOCATE OFFICE, STOP AND FRISK AND THE URGENT NEED FOR MEANINGFUL REFORMS (2013)..... 5

CITIZEN’S BUDGET COMM’N, SEVEN THINGS NEW YORKERS SHOULD KNOW ABOUT MUNICIPAL LABOR CONTRACTS IN NEW YORK CITY, 1 (2013), *available at* http://www.cbcny.org/sites/default/files/REPORT_7ThingsUnions_05202013.pdf.
..... 9

Dana Sauchelli, *Police Brawling with Street Vendors Caught on Video*, N.Y. POST (Sept. 17, 2014 2:57PM), *available at* <http://nypost.com/2014/09/17/cop-suspended-after-kicking-man-being-handcuffed/>..... 11

Hunter Walker, *The NYPD is Going to Start Putting Body Cameras on Police Officers*, BUS INSIDER (Sept. 4, 2014, 6:53 PM), <http://www.businessinsider.com/the-nypd-is-going-to-start-putting-body-cameras-on-police-officers-2014-9>..... 6

Allegra Kirkland, *3 Horrific Incidents of NYPD Abuse Since Eric Garner was Choked to Death*, ALTERNET (Aug. 6, 2014), *available at* <http://www.alternet.org/news-amp-politics/3-horrific-incidents-nypd-abuse-eric-garner-was-choked-death>..... 11

Jonathan P. Hicks, *In New York City Mayoral Race, Bill de Blasio Rises With Stop and Frisk Criticism*, BET, (Sept. 6, 2013 2:21 PM), *available at* <http://www.bet.com/news/national/2013/09/06/in-nyc-mayoral-race-bill-de-blasio-rises-with-stop-and-frisk-criticism.html>..... 10

Liz Goodwin, *New York City Mayoral Candidate de Blasio Runs Ad Against “Stop and Frisk” Featuring His Son*, YAHOO NEWS (Aug. 19, 2013 12:24 PM), available at <http://news.yahoo.com/nyc-mayoral-candidate-de-blasio-runs-ad-against-%E2%80%98stop-and-frisk%E2%80%99-featuring-his-son--162424663.html...> 10
